
1

RESOLUTION NO. 2022- ___

ADOPT RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
EXECUTE A CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH ZERO TURN POWER WASHING TO 

PROVIDE MONTHLY DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK PRESSURE WASHING SERVICES IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $28,100 FOR THE REMAINDER OF FY 2021-22 AND TO 

INCREASE FY2021-22 STORMWATER FUND BUDGET BY $28,100

WHEREAS, following approval of the contract at the April 14, 2020 City Council 
Meeting, the City utilizes Zero Turn Power Washing of San Carlos, California, to pressure 
wash and clean the City’s downtown sidewalks along San Mateo Avenue between El Camino 
Real and Huntington Avenue and adjacent side streets; and  

WHEREAS, project work includes, but not limited to, removing gum, heavily soiled or 
miscellaneous stains from the sidewalks using only hot, pressurized water and without 
chemicals or cleaning agents, and reclaiming the cleaning water instead of passing the used 
water directly into the stormwater system; and
        

WHEREAS, following community requests for more frequent sidewalk cleanings, staff 
is proposing to increase the cleaning schedule from six to twelve annual cleanings, or from 
every other month to a monthly schedule; and   

WHEREAS, an amendment to the existing contract is required to increase the scope 
of work, with the term of the contract and all other original requirements remaining the same; 
and   

WHEREAS, the cost for three additional cleanings through the end of June 2022 is 
$28,100, increasing the original annual contract amount of $56,200 to an updated total 
amount of $84,300 for FY 2021-22; and   

WHEREAS, an increase to the FY2021-22 Stormwater Fund budget by $28,1800 is 
requested to fund the enhanced cleaning schedule through June 2022; and   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of San Bruno 
to adopt resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute a contract amendment with Zero 
Turn Power Washing to provide monthly downtown sidewalk pressure washing services in an 
amount not to exceed $28,100 for the remainder of FY 2021-22 and to increase the FY 2021-
22 Stormwater Fund budget by $28,100.

Dated:  January 11, 2022



2

ATTEST:

Melissa Thurman, City Clerk

-o0o-
I, Melissa Thurman, City Clerk, do hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted by the City 
Council of the City of San Bruno this 11th day of January 2022 by 
the following vote: 

AYES: Councilmembers:      
NOES: Councilmembers       
ABSENT:Councilmembers:        


